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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
5/8 Reisterstown Road, 190' SE
and across from Olive Lane *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9900 Reisterstown Road)
3rd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2nd Councilmanic District

* Case No. 96~436-A
5t. Thomas Joint Venture
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

'fhis matter comes before the Zoning Commissiconer a8 a Petition
for Variance for that property known as the St. Thomas Shopping Center,
located at 9900 Reisterstown Road in Owings Mills. The Petition was filed
by the owners of the property, the §t. Thomas Joint Venture, LLC, by
Herbert M. Bank, through their attorney, Richard B. Talkin, Esquire. The
Petitioner seeks relief from Section 413.2.F of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)} to permit a dual faced sign of 200 sqg.ft.
total (100 sq.ft. per face)} in lieu of the maximum permitted 100 sq.ft.
The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as
Petiticner's Exhibit 1.

hppearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Herbert
M. Bank, representing the 5St. Thomas Joint Venture, L.L.C., a general
partner, Melanie Moser, with Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., the engineering
firm which prepared the site plan for this property, and Richard B. Talkin,
Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the
request were numerous representatives of the tenant businesses occupying
the site, inecluding €. Victor Brick, Gall Randal, Gary Rosenbaum, Harry
Sommey, and John McKinney. There were no Protestants or other interested

parties present.
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The uncontradicted testimony and evidence presented by way of
proffer disclosed that the subject property consists of 12.5774 acres,
more or less, =zZoned B.L., and is the site of the St. Thomas Shopping
Center. A primary tenant within the center is the Giant food store and
there are a variety of other business/commercial uses on the property.
This Zoning Commissiconer is familiar with the site, having approved a
health club use on the property several years ago.

Additional testimony and evidence offered was that currently,
there is only one freestanding sign to identify the businesses on the
property. As shown in a series of photographs submitted at the hearing,
the single sign advertises the Giant food store. The Petitioners seek
approval to construct an additional freestanding sign which will advertise
the other businesses on the property. The sign will be a double-faced
sign of 100 sq.ft. per face, or 200 sq.ft. total.

In support of the variance, Mr. Talkin noted that the subject
site is unique in terms of its topography and orientation to Reisterstown
Road. The grade of the property slopes downward from Reisterstown Road,
thereby making the businesses difficult to see from passing motor vehicles.
Morecover, landscaping on the front portion of the site abutting Reisters-
town Road further screens the uses. For these reasons, the Petitioner
believes that construction of the sign is appropriate. Moreover it is
noted that other similar uses along this stretch of Reisterstown Road
contain signage similar to that being requested by the Petitioner.

Based upon the testimony and evidence provided, all of which is
uncontradicted, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for Variance. It is
of particular note that despite the property's large area (12.5774 acres),

only two freestanding signs will exist on the site. In my judgment, the
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signage which is proposed does not overwhelm or unduly crowd the property
or cause confusion te passing motorists. Moreover, the uniqueness of the
gite is found in its unusual slope and topography. These conditions justi-
fy the granting of the wvariance and a departure from the strict adherence
to the zoning regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the
Petition for Variance shall be granted.

THEREFQRE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this C72/ day of June, 1996 that the Petition for Variance seek-
ing relief from Section 413.2.F of the Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations
{({B.C.2.R.) to permit a dual faced sign of 200 sq.ft. tcotal (100 sq.ft. per
face} in lieun of the maximum permitted 100 sgq.ft., in accordance with
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1} The Petitioners may apply for their sign permit
and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; howev-
er, Petitiocners are hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at their own risk until such time as
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Pursuant to the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
(4AC) comments submitted by the Development Plans
Review Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management (DPDM} dated May 20, 1996, the
proposed sign must not disturb the existing street
trees along Reisterstown Road.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan and/
or landscaping plan filed must reference this case and

set forth and address the restrictions of this OZ:;;i;¢f¢¢/

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

June 21, 1996

Richard B. Talkin, Esquire
9175 Guilford Road, Suite 301
Columbia, Maryland 21046

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Reisterstown Road, 190' SE and across from Olive Lane
(2900 Relsterstown Road)
3rd Rlection District - 2nd Councilmanic District
St. Thomas Joint Venture - Petitioners
Case No. 96-436-A

Deay Mr. Talkin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further informaticn on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
‘" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Herbert M. Bank, St. Thomas Joint Venture, LLC
106 01d Court Road, Suite 202, Pikesville, Md. 21208

Ms. Melanie Moser, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286

Pegple's Counsel
le
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property lﬂcﬂted ot St. Thomas Shopping Center, Owings Mills, MD

Tl — B —Ft which is presently zooed g,

This Petition shall be fited with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situste in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a pant hereof, hereby petition for a Varlance from Section(s) 413.2.F
. el

To allow a dual faced sign of 200 sq, ft, (100 sq, f ;
of the maximum permitted 100 sq, gt? ( ¢, ft, per face) in lieu

413,2.F,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

So as to allow building signs of 100 square feet on both sides of a sign structure.
See attached. h

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agtee to pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, ets., upon tiing of this petition, and further agree 1o and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1"a do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that liwe are the
lagal awner(s) af the propedy which is the sublject of this Petitan

Contract Purchasar/Lessee: Legal Ownerfs). Ot Tnomas Joint Venture
By: St. Thomas Joint Venture 1, L.L.C., General Partner

By:Herbert M. Bark A~

P
(Type or Print Name) {Type or Print Na% ~
s

Slgnaturs . Signature

Addrese [Type or Frint Name) 5.
Cuy State Zipcode Signature Li:
Attorney far Pelitigner:
Richard B. Talkin, Esq. 106_01d.Co.urt_Road 410 486-3100
(Type ot Print Name) Address R Phone No
Suite 202
SRS Pikesville, M) 21208
\ City State Zipcode
Sig 3 Y Narne, Acddress and phone number of representalive tg be contacted.
9175 Guilford Road, 410 730-7733 Herbert Bank 3
Address o 2 Fhone No. Name
Suite 301
%glmnbi.a,-)ﬂl 21046 106 01d Court Road. Suite 202 410 486-3100
ity State Zipcode AddrassPikesville MD 2 !208 Phone No
b
L | QFEICE USE ONLY W
A o, ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING /- z)/
J" x unavaitable for Hearlng
the tollowing dates Naxt Ywo Months

Q,:é)c Printed wnth Soybaan ink ATHER

on Reeycted Pn:{;:m‘cROF‘LMED ‘\“ .“/ REVIEWED BY: /gj/ onre_=2 . B-P6




ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARTANCE QQ,_,L,/S Ca __,’q

Unreasonable hardship and practical difficulty result from the
location and topography of the site. Special circumstances exist
that are peculiar to the land and structure comprising the property
which is the subject of the variance request. The St. Thomas
Center is located on a parcel that slopes away from Rt. 140 and in
order to properly place the parking and buildings on the parcel, it
was hecessary to locate the buildings toward the rear of the
parcel. While this made it convenient for the public to use it
made is inconvenient for the public to determine the names of the
stores within the center. If the buildings were located closer to
Rt. 140 this problem would not exist and this practical difficulty
results from the necessity to locate the buildings away from the
road so as to conform to the topographic requirements of the site.
It is necessary, therefore, for a sign to be placed near Rt. 140 so
that the store names can be seen and identified. The slopping
topography and site interference at the property boundary with Rt.
140 necessitates this. This could be done with the sign facing Rt.
140 without a variance, but because Rt. 140 carries 2 way traffic
that can enter the center, the location of a sign facing Rt. 140
would serve little purpose. It is necessary for the sign to face
each directions so that it can be seen by cars on Rt. 140 from both

directions.

Zoning:Bank.001:120895:RBT
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‘qphl C. Mell S8r. Inc. "'
" 109 Dast brive Pl— 36— -

Baltimore, Maryland 21227

July 11, 1994 ‘)C%

DEED DESCRIPTION FOR ST. THOMAS SHOPPING CENTER

Parcel One

Beginning for the same at a point in the Southwest side of
Relsterstown Road, sald beginning point also being the beginning of
the 22.196 acre parxcel of land described in the deed from Leon Wolfe
and others to St. Thomas Joint Venture dated May 5, 1972 and recorded
among the land records of Baltimore County Maryland in lliber O0.T.C.
5267, page 994, thence running in the Southwest side of sald
Reisterstown Road and on part of the first line of the 22.196 acre
parcel (1) South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of
590.30 feet, thence leaving said Reisterstown Road and binding on a
part of the Southwesterly 1010.69 foot line of the right-of-wvay
easement described in the second supplemental right-of-way agreement
between Horatio Parker Matthal and others and the Transcontinental
Gas Pipe Line Corporation, dated October 2, 1961 and recorded among
the aforementioned land records in liber W. J. R. 3912 page 512 (2)
South 33 degrees 52 minutes 18 seconds West a distance of 656.10 feet
to a point on the fifth line described in the 8.8004 acre parcel of
land described in a deed from St. Thomas Joint Venture to the
Garrison Industrial Partnership dated August 22, 1975 and recorded
among said land records in liber E.H.K. Jr. 5709 folio 858, thence
binding reversely on a part of sald fifth line (3) North 48 degrees
18 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 804.56 feet to a point on
the second line of the land described in the 1.4798 acre parcel
(Parcel B) described in a deed of exchange between St. Thomas Joint
Venture and Sweetheart Properties, Inc., dated Augqust 22, 1975 and
recorded among sald land records in liber E.H.K. Jr. 5709 folio 841,
thence binding reversely on a part of said last mentloned line (4)
North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 212.87 feet
to the beginning of the second line of the land described in the
0.6272 acre parcel ( Parcel A) in the aforementioned deed of exchange
as recorded among said land records in liber E.H.X. Jr. 5709 page
841, thence binding on said last mentioned line (5) North 41 degrees
41 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 437.13 feet to a point in
the Southwest side of sald Reisterstown Road ¢+ thence running in the
Southwest side of said Road and also binding on the third line of the
said 0.6272 acre parcel (6) 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a

distance of 125,00 feet to the place of beginning containing 11,3396
acres of land more or less.

B e



~page 2 3t. Thomas Deed.
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Being all of Parcel A. described in a deed dated August 22,
1375, by and between Sweetheart Properties, Inc. party of the first
part and St. Thomas Joint Venture, party of the second part and
recorded among the land records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber
5709 folio 841 and part of the land described in a deed dated May 5,
1372 by and between Leon Wolfe and Anne Wolfe, his wife and Gerald
Laborwit and Lee Laborwit his wife, parties of the first part and St.
Thomas Joint Venture, parties of the second part and recorded among

the land records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber 5267 folio
994,

parcel two

Beginning for the same at a point in the. Southwest side of
Reisterstown Road at the end of the first or South 48 degrees 13
minutes 40 seconds Bast 678.12 foot line of the land conveyed from
Leon Wolfe and others to St. Thomas Joint Venture by deed dated May
5, 1972 and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County
Maryland in liber 0.T.G. 5267 folio 994 running thence binding on a
part of the second line of said land (1) South 34 degrees 40 minutes
00 seconds West a distance of 654,92 feet to the end of the last line
of the 8.8004 acre parcel of land described in a deed from St. Thomas
Joint Venture to the Garrison Industrial Partnership dated august 22,
1975 and recorded among said land records in liber E.H.K. Jr. 5709
folio 858, thence binding reversely on a part of aaid last line (2)
North 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 78,37 feet
to a point on the second or 8outhwesterly 1010.69 foot line of the
right-of-wvay easement described in the second supplemental right-of-
way agreement between Horatio Parker Matthai and others and the
Transcontlnental Gas Pipe Line Corporation dated October 1, 1961 and
recorded among the above mentioned land records in liber W.J.R. 3912
folio 512, thence binding reversely on a part of said last mentioned
second line (3) North 33 degrees 52 minutes 18 seconds East a
distance of 656.10 feet to a point in the Southwest side of
Reisterstown Road, thence running in said Southwest side and binding
in part on said first line of first mentioned land {4) South 48
degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 87.53 feet to the
pPlace of beginning containing 1.2378 acres of land more or less.

Being the second parcel described in a deed dated August 22,
1975 by and between 8t. Thomas Joint Venture, party of the first part
and The Garrison Industrial Partnership, party of the second part and

recorded among the land records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber
5709 folio 858,



page 3 5t. Thomas Deed.
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Beginning for the same at the beginning of the third or South 48
degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East 125.00 foot line of Schedule A.
described in a deed dated August 22, 1975 by and between Sweetheart
Properties, Inc. and St. Thomas Joint Venture, thence running
reversely wlth part of the second or North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30
seconds Bast 437.13 foot line of the above mentioned deed South 41
degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 426.00 feet, thence
leaving said second line South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East
a distance of 93.50 feet to the place of beginning for the herein
described property, thence running the following nine courses (1)
South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 214.00
feet,thence (2) South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds Bast a
distance of 85.00 feet, thence (3) North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30
seconds East a distance of 267.00 feet, thence (4} South 48 degrees
18 minutes 30 seconds EBast a distance of 20.00 feet, thence (5)
North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 99.00 feet,
thence (6) North 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of
125,00 feet, thence {(7) South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West a
distance of 99.00 feet, thence {(8) South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30
seconds Bast a distance of 20.00 feet, thence (9) South 41 degrees 41
minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 53.00 feet to the place of
beginning containing 35,070 square feet more or less.

Parcel A. Special Exception

Being part of the property descrlbed in a deed dated May 5, 1972
by and between Leon Wolfe and Anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald
Laborwit and Lee Laborwit,his wife, parties of the flrst part and St.
Thomas Joint Venture party of the second part and recorded among the
land records of Baltimore County Maryland in libexr 5267 £folio 994.

Lease Area One

Beginning for the same at the beginning of the third orx South
48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East 125.00 foot line of Schedule A
described in a deed dated August 22, 1975 by and between Sweetheart
Properties Inc. and St. Thomas Joint Venture, thence running
reversely with part of the second or North 41 degrees 41 minutes

" MICROFILMED
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30 FEast 437.13 foot line of the above mentioned deed South 41 degrees
41 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 73.00 feet, thence leaving
said second line South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a
distance of 79.00 feet, to the place of beginning for the herein
described property, thence running the following four courses (1}
South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 120.00,
thence (2) South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of
110.00 feet, thence (3) North 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West a
distance of 120.00 feet, thence (4) North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30
seconds Bast a distance of 110.00 feet to the place of beginning
containing 13,200 sguare feet more or less.

Being part of the property described in a deed dated May 5, 1972
by and between Leon Wolfe and Anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald
laborwit and Lee Laborwit, his wife, parties of the first part and
S8t. Thomas Joint Venture parties of the second part and recorded
among the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland in liber 5267
folio 994.

Also being part of the property known as Schedule A described in
a deed dated Auqust 22, 1975 by and between Sweetheart Properties,
Inc. and 8t. Thomas Joint Venture and recorded among the land records
of Baltimore County, Maryland in llber 5709 follo 841.

Lease Area Two

Beginning for the same at a point on the second or South 48
degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East 678.12 foot line 129.53 feet the
end thereof described in a deed dated May 5, 1972 by and between Leon
Wolfe and Anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald Laborwit and Lee laborwit,
his wife, parties of the firast part and St. Thomas Joint Venture,
Party of the second part and recorded among the land records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in liber 5267 folio 994, thence running
the following four courses (1) South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds
West a distance of 126.50 feet, thence (2) North 48 degrees 18
minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 150.00 feet, thence (3) North
41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 126.50 feet to a
point on said second line of the above mentioned deed, thence running
with part of said second line (4) South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30
seconds East a distance of 150.00 feet to the place of beginning
containing 18,975 square feet more or less

"MICROFILIE
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page 5 St. Thomas Deed C? Cp%_,L(ﬁzjéfﬁm.f}

Being part of the property described In a deed dated May 5, 1992
by and between Leon Wolfe and anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald
Laborwit and Lee Laboxwit, his wife, parties of the first part and
St. Thomas Joint Venture, party of the second part and recorded among
the land records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber 5267 folio
994.
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Baltimore Cour _
D o ; County Office Building
epartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avene

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-FAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING QRDER,

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

T T M e e es e o L e e e ey R e e A T e Py B e M B Ad o v Pt e = o aa g o ek e = = B = an P e =

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: éfji Petitioner: %'}7

T
{

- t
Location:_ S 77 T2 smas Séﬁ/,mn;; O7R G GBO Peisepstowe Ko

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME:‘;2\1u1wuejL_ Fr:M\fuann;

ADDRESS: /) § Jo. Litvey [2ef
ColowN.ia Wy 210%b

PHONE NUMBER: f/®~ 730- 77233
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TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
May 16, 1996 Isswe - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Richard B, Talkin, Esq.
9175 Guilford Road
Suite 301

Columbia, Maryland 21046
730-7733

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, by amthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-436-1 (Ttem 435)

9900 Reisterstown Road

St. Thomas Shopping Center

88 Reisterstown Road, 190" SE of ¢/l opposite Olive Lane
3rd Electlon District - 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s}: St. Thomas Joint Venture

Variance to allow a dual faced sign of 200 sq. ft. (100 =sq. ft. per face) in lieu of the maximum
permitted 100 sq. ft.

HEARING: THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 1996 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONTNG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMARTION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HERRING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore Count Development Processing
Y County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 13, 19%

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, wiil hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CRSE NUMBER: 96-436-A (Ttem 435)

9900 Reisterstown Road

St. Thomas Shopping Center

SS Reisterstown Road, 190" SE of ¢/l opposite Olive Lane
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

legal Owner(s): St. Thomas Joint Venture

Variance to allow a dval faced sign of 200 sg. ft. (100 sq. ft. per face) in lieu of the maximum
permitted 100 sg. ft.

HEARING: THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 1996 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

g
(:_/g e

7
L

Arnold Jablon
Directar

ces 5t. Thomas Joint Venture
Herhert Bank
Richard B. Talkin, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEARKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.
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Baltimore Count
Department of Py it d County Office Building
P g TS an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

June 7, 1996

Richard B. Talkin, Esquire
9175 Guilford Road

Suite 301

Columbia, MD 21046

RE: Item No.: 435
Case No.: 96-436-A
Petitioner: St. Thomas Joint

Dear Mr. Talkin:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
May 3, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but. to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

I My

W. Carl Richards, dJr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director, PDM DATE: May 21, 1996
FROM: Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, III, Director, QP

SUBJECT: St. Thomas Shopping Center

INFORMATION:
Ttem Number: 435
Petitioner: St. Thomas Joint Venture

Property Size:

Zoning: BL

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based upon a review of the information provided, it appears the subject variance
is excessive and staff can find no justification for the relief requested.

Therefore, this office recommends that the applicant’s request be denied.

Prepared by:

Division Chief?

PR/JL/ 1w
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BALTIMORE CoOUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnoid Jablon, Director Date: May 20, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
QU%?Development Plans Review Division
Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Mav 20, 1996
Ttem No. 435

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Any new signage must not disturb the existing street trees
along Reisterstown Road. These trees were provided in accordance with the
required landscaping for the recently added parking lot.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZONE10F
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director ' DATE: May 9, 1996

Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item No. Nos. 423, 425, 426, 428, 431, 434,/435,/and 436

If there should be any further questions or if this office can Provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by: %//ﬂ_ %/ %W
A A A

LV
-

Division Chief: .

PK/JL

ITEMA23/PZONE/ZAC1



AU-2434

. ® @il
Baltimore County Government 0 Li
Fire Department 0~
700 East JoppaRoad Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 09/146/96

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAY 13, 1996,
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zaning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced praoperty has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 423,424,425, 426, 429,
429,430,431 ,432,433 Qas ND 436&.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File T:iw
| Z,{ fille
. ml'/i‘ﬂ!‘l\’"»;; Ny L ,
_> Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: PDM DATE: é’ q’?é

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
Permits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory CoEmittee

Meeting Date: /;%/éﬁ?ég

r

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resocurce Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

et QLD 43
Y04 43>
;/O;);— éf:a" I
e 7

427
Y
43/
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® @
PETITION PROBLEMS

#423 --- JRF

No telephone number for legal owner.

1
2. No hardship or practical difficulty on petition form.
3. Notary section is incomplete.

1. Who signed for attorney? Need authorization for person signing

for attorney.

2. No review information on bottom of petition form.
3. Need better description.

1. No wording (just section number) on petition form for variance.

2. Address and telephone number for legal owner not in proper
place on petition form.

429 - JLL

1. Only one legal owner signed petition form. Need other
signatures or authorization for this person to sign for all.

#431 --- CAM
1. No review information on bottom of petition form.

#433 — JRA

1. No wording or section number of petition form for variance.
2. Folder says zoning is '

"M.R." - which is corre Kodak
3. Checks and receipt sti d:g.'falsaence

1. Need title of person sig €§i jzation

for person signing for |

is

VRICROFILMED
- 5/7/96



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

9900 Reisterstown Read (St. Thomas Shop-

ng Center), 88 Reisterstown Road, * ZONING COMMISSIONER

190" SE of ¢/l opposite Olive Lane

3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

8t. Thomas Joint Venture * CASE NO. 96-436-A
Petiticner

* * * * * L x * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Qasba S, Demlio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Peocple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /r7 day of June, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard B. Talkin,
Esquire, 9175 Guilford Road, Suite 301, Columbia, MD 21046, attorney

for Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




=7
® .m\ﬂ\L

RICHARD B. TALKIN, P.A, Cq

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 301
QUARRY PARK PLACE
9175 GUILFORD ROAD
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

.

(4109 730-7733 (COLUMBIA)
(410) 792-B111 (BALTIMORE)
(301) 953-3033 (WASHINGTON)
(420} 792-4694 (PAX)

August 5, 1996

Baltimore County Government
Office of Planning and Zoning
Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 96-436-A
St. Thomas Joint Venture - Petitioners

Dear Sir or Madam:
Please advise whether an appeal has been filed in the above-referenced case.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD B. TALKIN, P.A.

Richard B. Talkin

not hesitale fo cod or write.

W the inlorest of spood and TR

00O, We are feptang to your -A' R

fetier waih marginal notes. 3

if you nesd more wiformation, do \, ‘™
Thank you for your interest. e

Zoning Commissioner's Order ' ”fﬂjwﬂ
dated Junse 21, 19896. There
has been ho Appeal filed. P080B9601




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

Y
Ol iz Bk
gt Lot d
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oy Yomman
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Jowed MO s &
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_ Baltimore County Government .
Zoning Cammisginneaer
Office of Planning and Zoning

PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE S The uncontradicted testimony and evidence presented by way of _ sigrnage which is proposed does not overwhelm or unduly crowd the property

S/S Reisterstown Road, 190"
and across from Olive Lane
{9900 Reisterstown Road}
3rd Election District

7nd Councilmanic District

' ONER B . o y . | _
ZONING COMMISSI : : proffer disclosed that the subject property consists of 12.5774 acres, ' or cause confusion to passing motorists. Moreover, the uniqueness of the

IHO COUNTY s S : : ; : i . . - . . . s s . .
OF BALT RE R i more or less, =zoned B.L., and is the site of the St. Thomas Shopping site is found in its unusual slope and topography. These conditions Jjusti-
Suite 112 Courthouse

4 vent Case No. 96-436-A —— Center. A primary tenant within the center is the Giant food store and _ l fy the granting of the variance and a departure from the strict adherence B 400 Washington Avenue '
St. Thomas Joint Venture R Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

Petitioners : o there are a variety of other business/commercial uses on the property. to the zonring regulations.

June 21, 1996

*x . ' - - - - . = - - =3 . -
- — This Zoning Commissiocner is familiar with the site, having approved a Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the c s - .
Petiti . Richard B. Talkin, Esguire

; i i issi etition g - . A : . - .

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a i and evidence offered was that currently, e for Variance shall be granted. Q9175 Guilford Bead, Suite 301
, Columbia, Maryland 21046

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW | e health club use on the property several years ago. ac on this Petition

IT TS ORDERED bv the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

- i r‘ l
that property known as the St. Thomas Shopping Center, . there is only one freestanding sign to identify the businesses ©n the i THEREFORE,
. RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

it filed — ; tted heari : : : :
The Petition was file - property. As shown in a series of photographs submitted at the hearing, ' , County this 'Eéélf% day of June, 1996 that the Petition for Variance seek- - Coos S/S Reisterstown Road, 198' SE and across from Olive Lane
. . -] {3900 Reisterstown Road)

{ i re C, b . . - . , . N . . e ‘ . . . ) ) .
st. Thomas Joint Venture, LLC, by the single sign advertises the Giant food store. The Fetitioners seek ing relief from Section 413.2.F of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ] Jrd Election District - 2Znd Councilmanic District
. , 8t. Thomas Joint Venture - Petiticners

Case No. 96-436-A

for Variance for

located at 9900 Reisterstown Road in Owings Mills.

by the owners of the property, the

The . s . . . . sy a . . .
to construct an additional freestanding sign which will advertise ) {(B.C.Z.R.} to permit & dual faced sign of 200 sqg.ft. tctal (100 sq.ft. per

Herbert M. Bank, through their attorney, Richard B. Talkin, Esquire. approval

Petitioner seeks relief from Section 413.2.F of the Baltimore County ) _ the other businesses on the property. The sign will be a double-faced face) in lieu of the maximum permitted 100 sg.ft., in accordance with Dear Mr. Talkin:

Encicsed please £find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in
accordance with the attached Order.

: P i i 200 sg.ft. ) . . - . :
Zoning Reguiations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a dual faced sign of g 7 sign of 100 sq.ft. per face, or 200 sg.ft. total. Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

total (100 sg.ft. per face) in lieu of the maximum permitted 100 sq.ft. o In support of the variance, Mr. Talkin noted that the subject ' restrictions:

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

i i rly described on . . - . .. - . _ .
elief sought are more particularly site is unigque in terms of its topography and crientation to Reisterstown = 1) The Petiticners may apply for their sign permit
and be granted same upon receipt of this QOrder; howev-

i i i into evidence as . .. )
submitted which was accepted and marked in Road. The grade of the property slopes downward from Reisterstown Road, . er, Petitioners are hersby made aware that proceeding
’ at this time is at their own risk until such time as

The subject property and r

the site plan

thereby making the businesses difficult to see from passing motor vehicies. the 30-day appellate process from this Order has

Petiticner's Exhibit 1.
expired. iy for whatever reason, this Order is

; i iti Herbert . - . s .
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were erber Moreover, landscaping on the front portion of the site abutting Relsters- . reversed, | ief cranted herein shall be rescinded.

Joint Venture, L.L.C., a general : _ town Road further screens the uses. For these reasons, the Petitioner ‘ 2) Pursuant to the Zonring Plans Advisory Committee

(ZAC) comments submitted by the Development Plans
is N ; Review Division of the Department of Permits and ’ g "= LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Development Management (DPDM) dated May 20, 1996, the oo Zoning Commissioner
proposed sign must not disturb the existing street LES:bjs for Baltimore County
trees along Reisterstown Road.

M. Bank, representing the St. Thomas

partner, Melanie Moser, with Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., the engineering . believes that construction of the sign is appropriate. Moreover it

firm which prepared the site plan for this property, and Richard B. Talkin, . noted that other similar uses along this stretch of Reisterstown Road
- - - cc: Mr. Herbert M. Bank, St. Thomas Joint Venture, LLC

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan and/ _ 106 0Old Court Road, Suite 202, Pikesville, Md. 21208

tenant businesses OCCUpying ' ’ = - . Based upon the testimony and evidence provided, all of which Iis ' o or landscaping plan filed must reference this case and )
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. ) Ms. Melanie Moser, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc

P ffﬁ;é;} : 200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
SR A

: iti i i f th = ; ; L . . s . . s
Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Alsc appearing in support of the | 3 : | contain signage similar to that being requested by the Petitioner.

request were numerous representatives of the

R FILING

/A

the site, including C. Victor Brick, Gail Randal, Gary Rosenbaum, Harry '.. ] o uncontradicted, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for Variance. It is (//Z//
2o o

: ) - ; -‘ - 7 - ( // .
There were no Protestants or other interested BN ; of particular note that despite the property's large area (12.5774 acres), > ;//i;;?f12225§7,/4;2?;??%45 ' Lfgngless Counsei

)
S

g Sommer, and John McKinney.
" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT -

Zoning Commissioner

only two freestanding signs will exist on the site. In my judgment, the
for Baltimore County

parties present.

ORDER RECEIYED

ate
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. . - page 2 St. Thomas Deed

_ . : . John C. Mellema, Sr.
I Lo

. - j':? . 5409 East Drive 3 i _ i ) ..", Pl : *
" Baltimore, Maryland ' ' : - re { G

®
b o : - . . : o : . .
Petltlon ﬁ)r !}a I'I a l “ 3e - ' ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE C L~ 3 (L ~(—2 T July 11, 1994 VA . 1975 Being all of Parcel A. described in a deed dated Au t
’ . - L ” P part'agg ggd ger""ee“ Sweetheart Properties, Inc. party D%uihezgi ¢
—_— ot DEED DES I - Thomas Joint Venture, party of the second art d te
CRIPTION FOR ST. THOMAS ; : g E‘iﬁgr‘ge? among the land records of Baltimore Counts ua-.gw S0 b
0lio 841 and part of the land thed in oiaaanlieRG iR iiber
Pa iand described in a 4
rcel One 1372 by and between Leon Wolfe and Arne Wolfe, his w?gg gigege¥§{d5’

' ing Cer Owings Mills, MD . . : . .
for theprogertylocatedat St. Thamas Shopping Center, Owings Miils, T location and topography of the site. Special circumstances exist Bedinms . Laborwit and Lee Laborwit his vife, parties of the first
eginning Zor the same at a point in the Southwest side of Thomas Joint Venture, parties of the second part andl§:cogg;<§ :Egn:t-

= ¢ —tt which is presently zoned AL .
‘ | that are peculiar to the land and structure comprising the property - . | Reisterstown Rcad, said beginning point also being the beginning cof gg\: land records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber 5267 folio

.
s menoo s wasine Adminletration & Oevelopment Management. o L i
Thl’Pﬂmm.ha"memnm?lhepropeﬂYshu"alein BahimoreCountyandwhichisdescribedinthedescnptlonaﬂd plat anacheq . . . . ) ' th? 22,195 acxe pa']-:_f:el of land described in the deed from lean Wolfe
which is the subject of the variance request. The St. Thomas and others to St. Thomas Joint Venture dated May 5, 1972 and recorded
']

h‘(l:; :gizr:gagid;lsg:lh(:\:r:ofi{:i;by petition for a Variance from Section(s) 214 < ¢ 2
To allow o dusl fsced sign of 200 sq. fr, {106 ;q fr. per face) in lieu nter ic located on a parcel that slopes awav fr ‘ 51321_;19 tgeelggg records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber 0.7.G.
of the maximum permitted 100 =q. ft. . . n a parce’ That siopes away iro and 1n REiS{:egsgown Raash;’ggEO:““;‘;gq ;“tghe Southwest side of said
413.2.F. . A order to properly place the parking and buildings on the parcel, it I gggcgé il};SDEth 48 degregs 18Ominuieilggtsiégidngsgi gzéi{zgaigzeof
z{,m;ﬁ;ﬁjﬂ%mﬁonsO'Bammmcww'Mhezoningl.awOfaammmzcoun _‘ was necessary to locate the buildings toward the rear of the | . gi;é Of;:;?;’SSEEEEZS%Z?‘II;H?.U?E%gsRiiiteifﬁzwnggig i?ghgfggfﬁjy"“ =
<142 - 3 i . ' emen escr] i - .
::;zz;if« muilding signs of 100 square feet cn both i ©7 2 517 e _ parcel. While this made it convenient for the public to use it '__:_- g::vgtiagel-fgxi:i:iéogagizi%:gtiﬁggngnsuggizrﬁgngié i;gh;;zrﬁ;;zgt?gzﬁigint . géggtgilgg zﬁgoggﬁ vast b78.12 foot line of the land conveyed from
' made is inconvenient for the public to determine the names of the H__g ggitifg;eg‘»:;:éggegzig?ézgéggiégdigcizgzg ;2?' i?sé.aggl;egg;geglgm?g? _ | S;Ii§2§da?g i?gz;dggzaégngzé?ztggiz ggigd:eggugz12%3?2%3353 May
. : . . . - _ sSecondas e:s i N o . L.G, folio . . -
ertised as prescribed by?onirlagsgn‘ﬁ:iggzmon ittt g to and are . stores within the center. If the buildings were located closer to ) . igng gg;g;iggdt?i §i§§2dl§2§mdgicrégig ithl}: gfzgggczcx Sggé;g §§Et _ ggr:eggnggewzziozddZilsizgzngg iiigsiagggzz)z;‘égé;%;hgggiegéngangiggtis
pos“ng'Ec”ptizdpursfanttothechir;gLawal'Bammo'ecc’“”W- E Rt. 140 this problem would not exist and this practical difficulty ' | S;ziisggién?usgrial Partr_wersl}ip r:Iated iigugéngzi]eg;%eaﬁg :Zgorded | — géiﬁ}gevgr}ggg: 2§r§hgaéC811Of 1and-descr§b8doi§h: gggdoirggeSias;hiégg
| e BRI DIl A R e 108t s thence Wl LD eoied smens seid iend ecoras in Tiber £k oar Sies
:;’:r,r,z::,":,".’é‘iﬁ:;::‘i:f’;f‘?;;;’fglé’".t;fviiisfﬁ””"“‘“‘“’“‘"’ . road so as to conform to the topographic requirements of the site. | ?gzrizgog? éine ;?ntigwﬁﬁdadgéiﬁ?ggg (13;51 Eg:.iﬁé'ﬁggta;geapggézg on . — : I;gr;:hpz?ngegie::elzegiggtes gor::cgngg ;:S?I;‘: g?sggégelg?t%%g? }(Ef.-)-
Contract Purhaseessest E??lmggfs’mﬁés%ﬁ Tenture 1, L.L.C., General Percner | - It is necessary, therefore, for a sign to be placed near Rt. 140 so R Venture and :igeiéﬁ:grtl:n??og:igigg,e?ﬁ???gga?:cgwis;ugg-23?0T2§5Jgigt C f];ghgégi;zzgtegsgment gﬁﬁg;ib;;t?zeigzr;gcégéoéggpfgggn%i?er?ghshé;
= z etween Horatio Park B B Lo YT

: Herbert M. Bank ! S reco i A : -
By: Herber 2 //‘ " rded among said land records in liber E.H.X. Jr. 5709 folio 841, o Transcontinental Gas Plpe Line C er Matthai and others and the
- Sbe v or
i
[~

soner of Baltimore County

ot Foning C inmissioner 5 : :
to the Joning S.«'(ﬁﬁ = Unreasonable hardship and practical difficulty result from the

ty; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
Begi i . .
ginning for the same at a point in the Southwest side of

Reisterstown Road at the end of the tirst or South 48 degrees 13

Property is to be posted and adv e
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advert:s?mg.
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Battimore County ado

- {m 1 Print Nam: ~ ~ Y ~ ) i h . » . . . . .

TType or Prrt Name] ¥pr of Print a/W/%M I that the store names can be seen and identified. The slopping - thence binding reversely on a part of said last mentioned line (4) . recorded among the abov . poratlion dated Dctober 1, 1961 and
| | | ) ) e mentioned land records in liber W

= J.R, 3912

North 41 i i
Signatura : Sgnavre | ° - _ topography and site interference at the property boundary with Rt. N Sl gos‘;';u; gzgzgrﬁiﬁg ngL ?;2“;22033 i?ggngi Ei:t]_znglg::?;?bzé fll.lztgz feet S szi‘_égd51‘f;‘eu(‘g’]‘Czo?iﬁdgggdreverse.}y on a part of said last mentioned
{Type or Prnt Nare) SR _1 140 necessitates this. This could be done with the sign facing Rt. SR 3élgeg§zgzg g%%g%ns;igai:;é iéc;gd:hg?afg;:?%gF;?;?dJS?eg‘?gg g:;f;anqe l gé?:izgztginsggéé? iﬁ:ﬁczojEEEE?nz?iM%nutes i
; ‘ ST 140 without a variance, but because Rt. 140 carries 2 way traffic 7’. éie;éggzﬁie:g 2§gggg§n~€§;§dalgiztgﬁ2;122633}’f2§ éz;tngztg ;iiiiggies ' .' di:gs:z; ig ;E;igti;rgg ;éggngi éggiénﬂ;ié?mﬁg;t?;ﬁst(ii}dgc’i:g génding
- | — ‘ 0 vithout & ariance I bcaies . 380 carris & v ace *ﬁ gggghgfzg'];igirgfpiiigjgéz?Rgégzgiig‘?;{l‘?g‘i’i‘; ;ntiigczhizgni?geizftzie V place of beginning containing 1.2373 géizzngz ?;ng'];;;ggefg;tl:gs?he
Richard B. Talkin, Esq. 106 01d Co ure Boa Phore No ' would serve little purpose. It is necessary for the sign to face S distance of 125.00 ‘fee.t to the pfgé:eif—ge;};ﬁﬁiﬁi; ggni?i:gri?g; fisg336 ' 1975 g;i;‘gdtg:+§::§“gtpa;g51 deicribe‘j tuse, party of S irell
‘ o . omas Joint Venture, party of the firstlnart

Address
scn Industrial Partnership,

n the Southwest side of

Sigrature

[Type or Print Name) Suite 202
e . N agcres of land more or les
s. . and The Garri

. . 21208 . . .
@\(\\4{ cP;kesvllle, MD St Trcode each directions so that it can be seen by cars on Rt. 140 from both : recorded £ party of the second part
l ' ' : L among the land rec : rt andg
| . . 5709 folio 858. ords of Baltimore County Maryland in liber

Sighatare — Name Address and phane number ot represeniative 1o be contacied i . o ) .
directions.

410 7307733 Herbert Bank

Naw

106 Old Court Road. Suite 202
Baresspivagyille, MD 21208
#

P
CFFICE USE ONLY = .
f‘ MER, ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING / = Z” Zoning:Bank.001:120895:RBT

9175 Guilford Road,

Address Suite 30 ]

Columbiay MDY
Ciy

Prone No
21046

410 486-3100

Phone Ng

b uravailable lor Hearing

‘

the following dates Next Two Montha
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-page 3 St.

Thomas Deed.
.
J s

— =1 P oty Syt [ T P
ALl H. opoUial ALCCpLIOn

Beginning for the same at the beginning of the third or South 48

degrees 148

minutes 30 seconds East 125.00 foot line of Schedule A.

described in a deed dated August 22, 1975 by and between Sweetheart

Properties,

Inc. and St. Thomas Joint Venture, thence running

reversely with part of the second or North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30
seconds East 437.13 foot line of the above mentioned deed South 41

degrees 41

minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 426.00 feet, thence

leaving said second line South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East

a distance

of 93.50 feet to the place of beginning for the herein

described property, thence running the following nine courses (1)
South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 214.00
feet,thence (2) South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a
distance of 85.00 feet, thence (3) North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30
seconds Easbl a distance of 267.00 feet, thence (4) South 48 degrees

18 minutes

30 seconds East a distance of 20.00 feet, thence (5}

North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 99.00 feet,
thence (6) North 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of
125.00 feet, thence (7) South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds ¥West a
distance of 99.00 feet, thence (8) South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30
seconds East a distance of 20.00 feet, thence (9) South 41 degrees 41
minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 53.00 feet to the place of
beginning containing 35,070 square feet more or less.

Being

part of the property described in a deed dated May 5, 1872

by and between Leon Wolfe and Anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald
Laborwit and Lee Laborwit,his wife, parties of the first parxt and sSt.
Thomas Joint Venture party of the second part and recorded among the
1and records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber 5267 folio 994.

Lease Area

Beginning for the same

48 degrees

One

at the beginning of the third or South
18 minutes 30 seconds Rast 125.00 foot line of Schedule &

described in a deed dated August 22, 1975 by and between Sweetheart

Properties

Inc. and St. Thomas Joint Venture, thence running

reversely with part of the second or North 41 degrees 41 minutes

ORE S
o
) ﬁ%;
o~ * ‘_4
P

. PRV

S
Ldgyr >

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARTNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that neotice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of

general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satigfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) i fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
filing.

— 3 IR 1

wuc u]-_.auu LC—'L-C.LE Ly il

-

g,
directly to the newspaper.

oAyt 1o
dauvel LiS 1t

e remitted

NGN-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JRBLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: ﬁjﬁ’ Petiticner: =7

-
S

= !
Location:_ § 7, 7 hawmes 5/71;’/7;”1)1}; 7R 2920 B el 7 usfewr RKa-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : Q_‘QHRM Tauaawn

ADDRESS: <112 & ;;u. L )=u Ay 12-{
(i;[\Jvf:‘\Uq - W/ 210¥b

PHONE NUMBER: ¢f/9~ 730- 77233

4 Ponled wilh Soybean Ink

e on Recycled Papet

| page 4 . .

30 East 437.13 foot line of the above mentioned deed South 41 degrees
41 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 73.00 feet, thence leaving
said second line South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a
distance of 79.00 feet, to the place of beginning for the herein
described property, thence running the following four courses (1)
South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 120.00,
thence {2) South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of
110.00 feet, thence (3) North 48 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West a
distance of 120.00 feet, thence (4) North 41 degrees 41 minutes 30
seconds East a distance of 110.00 feet to the place of beginning
containing 13,200 square feet more or less.

Being part of the property described in a deed dated May 5, 1372
by and between Leon Wolfe and Anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald
laborwit and Lee Laborwit, hls wife, partles of the flrst pari and
St. Thomas Joint Venture parties of the second part and recorded
among the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland in liber 5267
folio 994.

Alsc being part of the property known as Schedule A described in
a deed dated August 22, 1975 by and between Sweetheart Properties,
Inc. and 8t. Thomas Joint Venture and recorded among the land records
of Baltimore County, Maryland in liber 5709 folio 841.

Lease Area Two

Beginning for the same at a point on the second or South 48
degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East 678.12 foot line 129.53 feet the
end thereof described in a deed dated May 5, 1972 by and between Leon
Wolfe and Anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald Laborwit and Lee laborwit,
his wife, parties of the first part and St. Thomas Joint Venture,
party of the second part and recorded among the land records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in liber 5267 folio 9354, thence running
the following four courses (1) South 41 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds
West a distance of 126.50 feet, thence (2) North 48 degrees 18
minutes 30 seconds West a distance of 150.00 feet, thence (3) North
4] degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 126.50 feet to a
point on said second line of the above mentioned deed, thence running
with part of said second line (4) South 48 degrees 18 minutes 30
seconds East a distance of 150.00 feet to the place of beginning
containing 18,975 square feet more or less

TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
May 16, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Richard B. Talkin, Esg.
9175 Guiliord Poad
Suite 301

Columbia, Maryland 210346

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regqulations of Baltimore
County, #ill bold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenoe in Towson, Marylaud 21204
ar
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-436-2 (Item 435)

9900 Reisterstown Road

St. Thom2s Shopping Center

SS Reisterstown Road, 190' SE of c¢f]1 opposite Olive Lane
3rd Election District - Znd Councilmanic

Legal Owper(s): St. Thomas Joint Veniure

Variance to allow a dual faced sign of 200 sq. ft. {100 sq. ft. per face) in liec of the maimem
permitted 100 sq. ft.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, JONE 13, 1996 at 2:30 p.m. in Roco 118, 01d Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMCRE COUNTY

KOTES: (1) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCCMMODATIONS PLEASE CRLL B87-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATICN CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 847-3391.

page 5 St. Thomas Deed

Being part of the property described in a deed dated May 5, 1992
by and between Leon Wolfe and anne Wolfe, his wife, and Gerald
Laborwit and Lee Laborwit, his wife, parties of the first part and
St. Thomas Joint Venture, party of the second part and recorded among
ggi land records of Baltimore County Maryland in liber 5267 folio

CIXTIFICATE OF POSTING
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland GPC ~2f32¢- %

e

Distrie:
Posted for-

Date of Posting :£73NLGV&

J//‘/("y

<
&y b

-

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

NOTICE OF HEARING
The Zoning Commissiones of
Battimore Cowaty, by authority
R
& Wi &F

hodd i the TOWSON, MD. X

e MD.. FFteg 17 102 &
Room 106 of the County Cf-

fice Buiding, 111 W. G o o g%,
fee B “g. u;t thm THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed ad ertisement was
uao%%ﬂhﬂfﬁg bli

. O Coutasa, 400 published in THE JEFFERSONIAN. a weekly newspaper published
Maryland 21204 as folows:

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 214?_/1@ 19 ?/é’
7 e

taoed sign of 200 sg £ (100
sq. ft. per face} i fieu of the
masmum permife¢. 100 53. THE JEFFERSONIAN
¥ ]
- I

_w

Hearing: Thursaay, Jung 13, : S~ R

1996 at 230 p.m. in Rm. 118, A

0id Courthouse. i W A

Tanig Comaksiner o GAL AD. - TOWSON

ing Commissioner for . -

Bahkirngre Coursly LE L A
NOTES: (1) Hearings ar2

Handicapped Access™.e; far L

special accommocdations

Plazca £ BAT.3363,

{2) Forinformation concerm-

ing the Fe and/or Hearing.

Pleasz Call B87-3391.

5237 Mav 15 C52e22

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. Marvland 21204

Baltimore County

Department of Permits and
Development Managament

e L i i

ATAAVMIT M AT T AT T AT
[ LI WL N PR Ll L ing

Th'e TS e D e

Zonicg ioner of Sailipore County, by awthority of the Loming Act and Regqulations of Baltinere
County, will bold a public hearing on the preperty identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Buildirg, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Rocm 118, 01d Courthonse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towsen, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: S€-4356-3 (Iteq 433)

St. Thomas Shopping Cemter

S5 Relsterstown Road, 120" SE of ¢/l apposite Olive Lame
3rd Electicn Distriet - 2Zrd Councilmanic

Legai Qwmer(s): St. Themes Joint Yenture

L] i 1 3 3 0 £
Variance te allow a2 dual faced sige of 200 sq. ft. (160 sg. ft. per face) iz lisg of fe mnis

= ox yotiry

permitted 100 sq. [t.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, JUNZ 13, 1985 at 2:30 p.;. in Roce _1B, 013 “curttcuse.

4'7 3
A i%
= ~ )
M

irpold Jablon
Directaor

5t. Thomas Joint Venture
Herbert Bank
Richard B. Talldn, Esq.

(1) ZONING SIGH & POST MUST BE RETURNED T0 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEARE AVEWGE 0N THE HERRTNG DRTE.
(2) HERRINGS ERE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3} TOR DNFORMETION CONCERING THE FILE ARD/OR HEARING, CONTZCT THIS OFFICE AT 837-3291.

o
Wy Pemted wath Soybean Ink
i on Recycied Paper

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryiand 21204

June 7, 1996

Richard B. Talkin, Esquire
3175 Guilford Road
Suite 301

Columbia, MD 21046

RE: 1Item No.: 435
Case No.: 96-436-A
Petitjoner: St. Thomas Joint

Dear Mr. Talkin:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {(ZAC), which consists

from Baltimore Count
5 ! Y approval agencies, h i
submitted with the above referenced petition b was  accenre flans

. _ which was acce
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoni _pt?d for
May 3, 199g, E HLoA\rnm), L0ning Review, on

tives of representa-

e Any ?omments_submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer

; guegt 1nf9rm§tlon on your petition are attached. 3 ot

ggg_ntzd to 1nd;;ate }he appropriateness of the zoning action requested

assure at all parties (zoning commissi ) '
i ssioner, attorne iti “

etc.) are made aware of pla . Voo oione

; plans or problems with regard + 3
- 2 : o the rop d

iizto:§zen§§: tha;- may ?ave a bearing on this case. Only those Eomﬁziss

rormative will be forwarded to ; i ‘
: e : - you those
informative will be placed in the permanent case fiie that are ot

These comments are not

not hesitate to contact the X
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391). commenting agency or

Sincerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)
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BALTIMOKE COU

N

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

: M 21, 1996
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director, PDM DATE ay

FROM: Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, III, Director, QP
SUBJECT: St. Thomas Shopping Center
TINFORMATION:

Item Number: 435

St. Thomas Joint Venlure

Petitioner:

Property Size:

Zoning:

Requested Action:

Hearing Date:

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

it appears the subject variance

. i ion provided,
Based upon a review of the information p for the relief requested.

is excessive and staff can find no justification

Therefore, this office recommends that the applicant's request be denied.

Prepared by: 7 2.445{/;¢-/Z? —;;?7/ o)

va —

e
Division Chiefr Aif’] L - %47 P

= Jo g i

PK/JL/ 1w

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-QOFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
IR
POM DATE: é’ / /é

R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Development Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Coylmitter-_g__ Jorr
Meeting Date: [Hlewy [ 5/]7F
’ 1‘7 /)7

The Department of Environmental Protection.& Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

A R
4o 433

16 Y35

Ca S 2/

427 y
4

?5/

BALTIMORE COUNTTY, MARYLARD

TNTERCFFICE CUORRESPONDERCE

arnold Jablon, Director )
Department of Permits & Development

Management

Development Plans Review Division _
Department of Permits £ Nevelopment

FROM:Q rRobert W. Bowling, Chief
Lh

Managemant

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Mav 20, 19%c
Item No. 435

. s X . piect
The Development Plans Review Division has r?v1§wed Ene guf]e o
hny new signage must not disturp the sxisting streat Trees

i item. . . A= SR S
zonang These trees were provided in accordance with ine

along Reisterstown Road. > ic
»aquired landsceping for the recently added parking lot.

RWB:HJO:3rb

cc:  File

CONELOF

PETITION PROBLEMS

#423 --- JRF

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

2. No hardship or practical difficulty on petition form.
3. Notary section is incomnlate,

#426 --- JLL
1. Who signed for attorney? Need authorization for person signing
for attorney.

2. No review information on bottom of petition form.
3. Need better description.

#428 --- CAM

1. No wording (just section number) on petition form for variance.
2. Address and telephone number for legal owner not in proper
place on petition form.

#4239 --- JLL
1. Only one legal owner signed petition form. Need other
signatures or authorization for this person to sign for all.

#431 --- CAM

No review information on bottom of petition form.

#433 --- JRA

1. No wording or section number of petition form for variance.
2. Folder says zoning is "B.M. & M.R."; petition says zoning is
"M.R." - which is correct??

3. Checks and receipt still in folder - never cashed.

#435 - JJS
1. Need title of person signing for legal owner. Need authorization
for person signing for legal owner.

5/7/96

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director ' : May 9, 1996
Permits and Develcpment
Management

Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

Petitlons from Zoning Adgvisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Item No. Nos. 423, 425, 426, 428, 431, 434, “435, and 436

-

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by: /L{Z/%’,;/} 4/]/ V/\:{IV?/
Division Chief:ir T Aty // -ﬁéééixuﬁf”——aftf
N /

PK/JL

ITEM423/PZONE/ZAC1

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEEFORE THE
39900 Reisterstown Road (8t. Thomas Shop-
ng Center), S5 Reisterstown Road,

120" SE of ¢/l opposite Olive Lane

3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
St. Thomas Joint Venture CASE NO. 96-436-A

Petitioner
* ” *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Peopie's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. ©Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
roceedings in this matter and of the passage of any prelimirary cr

final QOrder.
T

-’.7-—'/—,

y A ~ ——

PETER MAY ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

{

j i s
dog Lavrir s

e . — DR T
R S R S e s AR
CARCLE S. DEMILIQO

Deputy Peorle's Counsel

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towscn, MD 21204

210) 287-2188

¥ HEREBY CERTIFY tnhat on this
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard B. Talkin,
Esquire, 9175 Guilford Road, Suite 301, Columbia, MD 21046, attorney

for Petiticner.

.-" . .,-, =
7?uﬂ1>\_/L{ﬁJﬁtZZLﬁhzduzéfhﬁqx\
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Balumore County Govermnment H‘

Fire Department

700 EastJoppa Road
Towson. MD 21286-5500

Armnold Jablon

Directar

Zaning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204 )
MAIL STOP-110S

RE: Property Owner: SEF BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAY 13. 199&.
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to vour reauest, the referenced proper
by this Bureau and the commenis below are applicab

OfTice of the Fire Marshal
(410) 8871880

DATE: 05/1&/94

{y has been surveved
le and required to

be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property,

B. The Fire Marchal's Office has no comments at this time.
IN REFERENCE 70 THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:423, 424,485,426, 428,

42%,430,431,432,433,435 AND 436.

REVIEWER: LT7T. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD

T """ﬁ"ﬂ_'"_""—'f:._]‘

Fire Marshal Office. PHONE BB87-4881. MS—-1102F

cc: File

Printed with Saoybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

RICHARD B. TALKIN, PA.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 301
QUARRY PARK PLACE
9175 GUILFORD ROAD
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

{4107 730-7733 (COLUMBLA)
(410} 7928111 (BALTIMORE)
L3I} 953-3033 (WASHINGTON)
(3107 721604 (FAY

Baltimore County Government
Office of Planning and Zoning
Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towsen, Marvland 21204

- Petitioners

Dear Sir or Madam:

August 5, 1996

Please advise whether an appeal has been filed in the above-referenced case.

Thank vou.

Very truly you

rs,

Richard B.

Talkin

UE@

PDM

Zoning Commissiaoner's Grder
dated Jura 21, 1285, There
has been no Appezl filed.

P03059501
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